

No. __-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEKALB COUNTY PENSION FUND, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Petitioner,

v.

TRANSOCEAN LTD., ROBERT L. LONG,
JON A. MARSHALL, AND TRANSOCEAN INC.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID R. SCOTT
WILLIAM C. FREDERICKS
GEOFFREY M. JOHNSON
THOMAS L. LAUGHLIN
SCOTT+SCOTT, ATTORNEYS
AT LAW, LLP
The Helmsley Building
230 Park Avenue
17th Floor
New York, New York 10169
(212) 223-6444

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
GREGORY G. RAPAWY
JEREMY S. NEWMAN
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

August 12, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATUTES AND RULES INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DIVIDED ON THE APPLICATION OF <i>AMERICAN PIPE</i>	10
A. The Second Circuit And Sixth Circuit Conflict With The Tenth Circuit Over Whether <i>American Pipe</i> Applies To Repose Periods.....	10
B. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Inconsistent With Federal Circuit Decisions Applying <i>American Pipe</i> To Jurisdictional Time-For-Suit Provi- sions.....	14
C. District Courts Have Reached Dis- parate Conclusions Regarding The Application Of <i>American Pipe</i>	16
D. Many Courts Have Recognized The Circuit Conflict	18

II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS INCORRECT	19
A. <i>American Pipe</i> Applies To Section 14(a)’s Implied Repose Period	19
B. The Second Circuit’s Reasons For Refusing To Apply <i>American Pipe</i> Are Erroneous.....	21
1. <i>American Pipe</i> is not a form of “equitable tolling” inapplicable to repose periods.....	21
2. The Rules Enabling Act does not preclude applying <i>American Pipe</i> to Section 13’s three-year period	24
III. THE APPLICABILITY OF <i>AMERICAN PIPE</i> TO REPOSE PERIODS IS A RE-CURRING QUESTION OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE	28
CONCLUSION.....	32
APPENDIX:	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, <i>DeKalb Cnty. Pension Fund, etc. v. Transocean Ltd., et al.</i> , No. 14-0894-cv (Mar. 17, 2016, as amended Apr. 29, 2016)	1a
Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, <i>DeKalb Cnty. Pension Fund, etc. v. Transocean Ltd., et al.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 07498 (LGS) (Mar. 11, 2014).....	39a

Statutes and Rules Involved	51a
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. § 78i(f)	51a
15 U.S.C. § 78r(c)	52a
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4.....	52a
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072	75a
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	75a
Letter from Supreme Court Clerk regarding grant of extension of time for filing a petition for a writ of certiorari (June 1, 2016).....	84a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Andrews v. Chevy Chase Bank, FSB</i> , 243 F.R.D. 313 (E.D. Wis. 2007)	17
<i>Arivella v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 164 (D. Mass. 2009)	16, 17, 26
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 342 (1875)	22
<i>Ballard v. Tyco Int’l, Ltd.</i> , No. MDL 02-MD-1335-PB, 2005 WL 1683598 (D.N.H. July 11, 2005)	17
<i>BP p.l.c. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , No. 4:13-cv-1393, 2014 WL 4923749 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2014)	17, 18, 29
<i>Bricklayers & Masons Local Union No. 5 Ohio Pension Fund v. Transocean Ltd.</i> , 866 F. Supp. 2d 223 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	7
<i>Bright v. United States</i> , 603 F.3d 1273 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	14, 15, 16
<i>Caldwell v. Berlind</i> , No. 13-156-cv, 2013 WL 5779021 (2d Cir. Oct. 28, 2013)	29
<i>Ceres Partners v. GEL Assocs.</i> , 918 F.2d 349 (2d Cir. 1990)	8, 9
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1414 (2012)	23
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983)	11, 21
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014)	20, 22, 23, 26

<i>Dickson v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 685 F. Supp. 2d 623 (N.D. Tex. 2010).....	18
<i>Discovery Zone Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 181 F.R.D. 582 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	17
<i>Dungan v. Morgan Drive-Away, Inc.</i> , 570 F.2d 867 (9th Cir. 1978).....	24
<i>Dusek v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 132 F. Supp. 3d 1330 (M.D. Fla. 2015).....	18, 29
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	3, 19, 32
<i>Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig., In re</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 687 (S.D. Tex. 2006).....	17
<i>Freidus v. ING Groep, N.V.</i> , 543 F. App’x 92 (2d Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Friedman v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , No. 15- cv-5899 (JGK), 2016 WL 2903273 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2016), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 16-1913 (2d Cir.).....	29
<i>Greyhound Corp. v. Mt. Hood Stages, Inc.</i> , 437 U.S. 322 (1978)	24
<i>Hall v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Hildes v. Andersen</i> , No. 08-cv-0008-BEN (RBB), 2010 WL 4811975 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 8, 2010)	17
<i>Hrdina v. World Sav. Bank, FSB</i> , No. C 11-05173 WHA, 2012 WL 294447 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 31, 2012)	17
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	23
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	15

<i>Joseph v. Wiles</i> , 223 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2000).....	2, 10, 11, 12, 17, 18, 27
<i>Kuwait Inv. Office v. American Int’l Grp., Inc.</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 792 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	29
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	11, 12, 13, 17, 23
<i>Lehman Bros. Sec. & ERISA Litig., In re</i> , --- F. App’x ---, 2016 WL 3648259 (2d Cir. July 8, 2016).....	2, 13, 28, 29
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1224 (2014)	22
<i>Maine State Ret. Sys. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 1157 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	17
<i>McMillian v. AMC Mortg. Servs., Inc.</i> , 560 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (S.D. Ala. 2008)	18
<i>Merck & Co., Inc. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig., In re</i> , MDL No. 1658 (SRC), 2012 WL 6840532 (D.N.J. Dec. 20, 2012).....	17
<i>NCUA v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 6705 (DLC), 2014 WL 241739 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2014)	29
<i>North Sound Capital LLC v. Merck & Co.</i> , Nos. 3:13-cv-7240 (FLW)(DEA) et al., 2015 WL 5055769 (D.N.J. Aug. 26, 2015)	17, 18, 29
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	32

<i>Police & Fire Ret. Sys. of City of Detroit v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013), cert. dismissed sub nom. <i>Public Emps.’ Ret. Sys. of Mississippi v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 42 (2014).....	1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 13, 18, 21, 23, 24, 28, 29, 30
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Bank of Am., Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 591 (D.N.J. 2014).....	17, 29
<i>Public Emps.’ Ret. Sys. of Mississippi v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 42 (2014)	28
<i>Salkind v. Wang</i> , Civ. A. No. 93-10912-WGY, 1995 WL 170122 (D. Mass. Mar. 30, 1995)	17
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	25
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941)	23, 24, 25
<i>SRM Global Master Fund Ltd. P’ship v. Bear Stearns Cos.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2016 WL 3769735 (2d Cir. July 14, 2016).....	3, 13, 14, 29, 32
<i>Stein v. Regions Morgan Keegan Select High Income Fund, Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 780 (6th Cir. 2016).....	2, 14, 18, 29
<i>Stone Container Corp. v. United States</i> , 229 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Utah v. American Pipe & Constr. Co.</i> , 50 F.R.D. 99 (C.D. Cal. 1970), remanded in part, 473 F.2d 580 (9th Cir. 1973), aff’d, 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	24
<i>West v. Conrail</i> , 481 U.S. 35 (1987).....	25
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002)	23

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	17
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	2, 3, 6, 9, 27, 31
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2071 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 16, 24
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i>	3, 10, 11, 13, 17, 30
§ 11, 15 U.S.C. § 77k.....	30
§ 12, 15 U.S.C. § 77l.....	30
§ 13, 15 U.S.C. § 77m.....	2, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 24, 26, 30
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C.	
§ 78a <i>et seq.</i>	1, 3, 4, 6, 8
§ 9(f), 15 U.S.C. § 78i(f).....	8
§ 14(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78n(a)	1, 6, 8, 12, 13, 16, 19, 23
§ 14(d), 15 U.S.C. § 78n(d).....	8
§ 14(e), 15 U.S.C. § 78n(e)	8
§ 18(c), 15 U.S.C. § 78r(c)	8
§ 20(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78t(a).....	6
§ 20A(b)(4), 15 U.S.C. § 78t-1(b)(4)	17
§ 21D(a)(3)(A), 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(A).....	31
§ 21D(a)(3)(A)(i), 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(A)(i).....	6
§ 21D(a)(3)(B), 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B).....	31
§ 21D(a)(3)(B)(v), 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(v).....	6

Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	17, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)	9
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)(2)	14, 17, 18, 30, 32
28 U.S.C. § 2501	15
17 C.F.R.:	
§ 240.10b-5 (SEC Rule 10b-5)	30
§ 240.14a-9 (SEC Rule 14a-9)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 1	23
Rule 3	25
Rule 17(a)(3)	9
Rule 23	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Ct. Fed. Cl. R. 23(c)(2)(B)(iv)-(v) & rules committee notes.....	15

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995), <i>reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 679	31
---	----

OTHER MATERIALS

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979)	20
<i>Developments in the Law – Class Action</i> , 89 Harv. L. Rev. 1318 (1976)	26

Francis E. McGovern, <i>The Variety, Policy and Constitutionality of Product Liability Statutes of Repose</i> , 30 Am. U. L. Rev. 579 (1981)	20
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974) (No. 72-1195) (U.S. filed Mar. 2, 1973), 1973 WL 346627	24
Svetlana Starykh & Stefan Boettrich, NERA Economic Consulting, <i>Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2015 Full-Year Review</i> (Jan. 25, 2016), available at http://www.nera.com/content/dam/nera/publications/2016/2015_Securities_Trends_Report_NERA.pdf	28, 29, 30
